## Siskiyou County Groundwater Sustainability Agency Shasta Valley Advisory Committee Meeting AGENDA

Tuesday May 7, 2024, 3:00 – 6:00 P.M.

In-person at the Siskiyou Transit and General Express (STAGE) Meeting Room: 190 Greenhorn Road, Yreka, CA 96097 A call-in option for members of the public is available at: <u>https://stantec.zoom.us/j/93563686154</u> or by dialing 1-669 900 6833, meeting ID 935 6368 6154

Virtual participation for Advisory Committee members is allowable under certain emergency circumstances and should be requested as early as possible by contacting Matt Parker at <a href="mailto:mparker@co.siskiyou.ca.us">mparker@co.siskiyou.ca.us</a> or by phone at 530-842-8019.

The Committee will call a ten-minute break at approximately 4:30 P.M.

- 1. Call to Order, Meeting Format, Introductions, and Agenda Review (Chair John Tannaci and Marisa Perez-Reyes, Stantec)
- 2. \*Approval of Past Meeting Summary (Chair John Tannaci)

Committee to consider approval of February Meeting Summary.

3. Public Comment Period on Non-Agenda Items, including Non-Agenda Updates from Committee Members and Other Agencies

Receive public comments on items not on the consent agenda. If your comment concerns an agenda item, please address the Committee after that item is covered.

This time is also reserved for members of the Committee and staff from other agencies to provide updates on current groundwater conditions and groundwater-related programs, projects, and management actions, not related to items on this agenda.

- 4. DWR Updates (Alyse Briody, California Department of Water Resources)
- 5. District Staff Updates (Matt Parker, Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District)
- 6. \*Implementation Project Updates (Laura Foglia, Larry Walker and Associates)

The technical consultant team will provide updates on the implementation of projects in Shasta Valley, including information about the irrigation workshop in March, updates to the model, groundwater quality sampling and representative monitoring points (RMP), and data collection and sensor installation.

## 7. Discussion and Possible Consensus on Exploring Recharge Opportunities in Shasta Valley (Matt Parker, Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District)

The Siskiyou County GSA Board has emphasized that groundwater recharge projects are a priority for implementing the GSP in the Shasta Valley subbasin. This item is to establish consensus from the Advisory Committee that GSA staff should explore a recharge project opportunity and prepare an application for an "umbrella" recharge permit to the State Water Resources Control Board.

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: GSA staff continue to develop a recharge project and submit a permit application for recharge in the Shasta Valley subbasin.

## 8. Updates on Groundwater Related Projects not led by the GSA

Members of the Committee are invited to provide updates on groundwater related projects not led by the GSA.

9. Committee Member Discussion (Chair John Tannaci)

Members of the Committee are invited to address any other topics not covered by the previous Agenda Items which pertain to sustainable groundwater management in the Shasta Valley Subbasin.

10. Closing, Action Items, Future Agenda Items, Adjournment (Marisa Perez-Reyes, Stantec) - adjourn by 6pm

\*Indicates corresponding materials included in meeting packet.

Contact the GSA manager Matt Parker with questions, at <u>mparker@co.siskiyou.ca.us</u> or by phone at 530-842-8019.